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Organization Effectiveness Division <bhrod.ced@deped.gov.ph> Wed, Feb 1, 2023 at 3:06 PM
To: DepEd llocos Norte <ilocos.norte@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd llocos Sur <ilocos.sur@deped.gov.ph>, la.union@deped.gov.ph, DepEd SDO1
Pangasinan <pangasinani@deped.gov.ph>, pangasinan2@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Alaminos City <alaminos.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Batac
City <batac.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Candon City <candon.city@deped.gov.ph>, Deped Dagupan <dagupan.city@deped.gov.ph>,
laoag.city@deped.gov.ph, sancarlos.city1 @deped.gov.ph, depedesfp@gmail.com, DepEd Urdaneta City <urdaneta.city@deped.gov.ph>,
vigan.city@deped.gov.ph, batanes@deped.gov.ph, sdo.cagayan@deped.gov.ph, isabela@deped.gov.ph, nuevavizcaya.depedro2@gmail.com,
Quirino Quirino <quirino.depedro2@gmail.com>, cauayan.depedro2@gmail.com, ilagan.depedro2@gmail.com, santiago.city@deped.gov.ph,
tuguegarao@deped.gov.ph, aurora@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Bataan <bataan@deped.gov.ph>, bulacan@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Nueva Ecija
<nueva.ecija@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Pampanga <pampanga@deped.gov.ph>, tarlac@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Zambales
<zambales@deped.gov.ph>, angeles.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Balanga City <balanga.city@deped.gov.ph>, cabanatuan.city@deped.gov.ph,
gapan.city@deped.gov.ph, mabalacat.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Malolos City <malolos.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Meycauayan City
<meycauayan.city@deped.gov.ph>, olongapo.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd San Jose City <sanjose.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd City of San
Jose del Monte <sanjosedelmonte.city@deped.gov.ph>, munozscience.city@deped.gov.ph, tarlac.city@deped.gov.ph, deped batangas
<deped.batangas@deped.gov.ph>, Deped Cavite <deped.cavite@deped.gov.ph>, laguna@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Quezon
<quezon@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Rizal <rizal@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Antipolo City <antipolo.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Bacoor City
<bacoor.city@deped.gov.ph>, division.batangascity@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Bifian City <deped.binancity@deped.gov.ph>,
division.cabuyao@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Calamba City <calamba.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Cavite City <cavite.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd
Dasmarinas City <dasmarinas.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Imus City <imus.city@deped.gov.ph>, deped lipacity
<deped.lipacity@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Lucena City <lucena.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Division of San Pablo City
<sanpablo.city@deped.gov.ph>, "DepEd Sta. Rosa City" <santarosa.city@deped.gov.ph>, tanauan.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Tayabas City
<tayabas.city@deped.gov.ph>, General Trias <division.gentri@deped.gov.ph>, records.sdomarinduque@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Oriental
Mindoro <oriental.mindoro@deped.gov.ph>, deped.palawan2@gmail.com, calapan.city@deped.gov.ph, puertoprincesa@deped.gov.ph, DepEd
Albay <albay@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Camarines Norte <camarines.norte@deped.gov.ph>, SDO CAMARINES SUR
<camarines.sur@deped.gov.ph>, catanduanes@deped.gov.ph, SDO MASBATE <masbate@deped.gov.ph>, sorsogon@deped.gov.ph,
iriga.city@deped.gov.ph, legazpi.city@deped.gov.ph, ligao.city@deped.gov.ph, SDO MASBATE CITY <masbate.city@deped.gov.ph>,
naga.city@deped.gov.ph, sorsogon.city@deped.gov.ph, SDO TABACO CITY <tabaco.city@deped.gov.ph>, aklan@deped.gov.ph,
antique@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Capiz <capiz@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Guimaras <guimaras@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd lloilo
<iloilo@deped.gov.ph>, negros.occidental@deped.gov.ph, deped division of bacolod city <bacolod.city@deped.gov.ph>,
deped.bagocity@deped.gov.ph, deped.cadizcitydivision@deped.gov.ph, escalante.city001@deped.gov.ph, iloilocitydivision@gmail.com,
kabankalan.city@deped.gov.ph, lacarlota.city@deped.gov.ph, passi.city@deped.gov.ph, deped.roxascity@deped.gov.ph,
sagay.city@deped.gov.ph, sancarlos.city6@deped.gov.ph, deped.sipalaycity@deped.gov.ph, victorias.city@deped.gov.ph,
deped.bohol@deped.gov.ph, cebu@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Negros Oriental <negros.oriental@deped.gov.ph>, siquijor@deped.gov.ph, DepEd
Bais City <bais.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd - SDO Bayawan City <bayawan.city@deped.gov.ph>, bogo.city@deped.gov.ph,
carcarcitydivision@yahoo.com.ph, DepEd Cebu City <cebu.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Danao City <danao.city@deped.gov.ph>,
dumaguete.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Guihulngan City <guihulngan.city@deped.gov.ph>, deped.lapulapu@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Mandaue
City Division <mandaue.city001@deped.gov.ph>, tagbilarancity.division@deped.gov.ph, talisacity.division@deped.gov.ph,
toledo.city@deped.gov.ph, depedbiliran@gmail.com, DepEd Eastern Samar <eastern.samar@deped.gov.ph>, leyte@deped.gov.ph,
northern.samar@deped.gov.ph, western.samar@deped.gov.ph, southern.leyte@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Baybay City
<baybay.city@deped.gov.ph>, gorgoniojr.diaz@deped.gov.ph, depedcatbalogancitydivision15@gmail.com, ormac.city@deped.gov.ph,
tacloban.city@deped.gov.ph, depedzanortedivision@yahoo.com, depedzambosur@gmail.com, DepEd Zamboanga Sibugay
<zamboanga.sibugay@deped.gov.ph>, dapitan.city@deped.gov.ph, dipolog.city@deped.gov.ph, isabela.city@deped.gov.ph,
pagadian.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Zamboanga City SDO <zamboanga.city@deped.gov.ph>, bukidnon@deped.gov.ph,
depedcamiguin@gmail.com, lanao.norte@deped.gov.ph, misamis.occidental@deped.gov.ph, misamis.oriental@deped.gov.ph,

. cagayandeoro.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd El Salvador City <elsalvador.city@deped.gov.ph>, gingoog.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd lligan City

<iligan.city@deped.gov.ph>, Deped Malaybalay <malaybalay.city@deped.gov.ph>, depedoroquieta@gmail.com, deped1miz@gmail.com,
DepEd Tangub City <tangub.city@deped.gov.ph>, depedvalencia21@gmail.com, compostela.valley@deped.gov.ph, tagum.city@deped.gov.ph,
deped.davsur@gmail.com, davao.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Digos City <digos.city@deped.gov.ph>, mati.city@deped.gov.ph,
panabo.city@deped.gov.ph, northcotabato.division@deped.gov.ph, saranggani@deped.gov.ph, south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Sultan
Kudarat <sultan.kudarat@deped.gov.ph>, depedgensan@deped.gov.ph, omar.obas@gmail.com, DepEd Koronadal City
<koronadal.city@deped.gov.ph>, agusan.norte@deped.gov.ph, depedagusandelsur@deped.gov.ph, personnel.dinagatdivision@gmail.com,
DepEd Surigao Del Norte <surigac.delnorte@deped.gov.ph>, surigaodelsur.division@deped.gov.ph, deped.bayugan@gmail.com, DepEd Bislig
City <bislig.city@deped.gov.ph>, butuan.city@deped.gov.ph, cabadbaran.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Siargao <siargao@deped.gov.ph>,
DepEd Surigao City <surigao.city@deped.gov.ph>, tandag.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Abra <abra@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Apayao
<apayao@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Benguet <benguet@deped.gov.ph>, ifugao@deped.gov.ph, amador.garcia@deped.gov.ph,
mt.province@deped.gov.ph, baguio.city@deped.gov.ph, tabuk.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Caloocan City <caloocan.city@deped.gov.ph>,
DepEd Las Pinas City <laspinas.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Makati <makati.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Malabon City
<malabon.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Mandaluyong <sdo.mandaluyong@deped.gov.ph>, manila@deped.gov.ph,
sdo.marikina@deped.gov.ph, sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com, DepEd Navotas City <navotas.city@deped.gov.ph>, paranaque.city@deped.gov.ph,
depedpasaycity@yahoo.com, pasig.city@deped.gov.ph, quezon.city@deped.gov.ph, depedsanjuan@gmail.com,
taguig.pateros@deped.gov.ph, valenzuela.city@deped.gov.ph

Ce: "Office of the Undersecretary for Human Resource and Organizational Development (OUHROD)" <usec.hrod-neap-deaco@deped.gov.ph>

Dear All,

This refers to DepEd Memorandum No. 057, s. 2021, or the Moratorium on the Request for School
Redistricting and Schools Division Reclassification, which provided guidance to the field offices as regards

to the piece meal request on the creation of new districts within a Schools Division Office. Specifically, said
memorandum states that: ' '

All redistricting requests endorsed to DepEd CO, including those that are pending for tagging in the
Learner Information System; (LIS) and Basic Education Information System (EBEIS} from Regions and
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SDOs " shall be put on hold until an updated policy and guidelines related to schooi
redistricting have been issued. Likewise, request for SDO size reclassification shall also be
held in abeyance until the redistricting policy has been issued.

Relatively, preliminary activities for the issuance of an updated policy were initiated such as creation of a
technical working group who will review existing policies, data gathering on existing guidelines used by field
offices in redistricting clusters of schools, and review and revision of job descriptions of related teaching
positions at the RO & SDOs. These preparatory activities are necessary to revise and update the school
redistricting standards which was based on the 1997 DECS-DBM staffing standards.

In this regard, the Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development — Organization Effectiveness
Division will be conducting an online Survey on the Revision of School Redistricting Standards that intends
to gather evidence-based data from target respondents from the Central, Regions, Schools Division Offices and
Schools/ Learning Centers.

Target respondents for the survey are School Heads, Teachers, and Non-Teaching Staff from Schools/Learning
Centers. Personnel from the Central and Field Offices who interact with schools are also encouraged to answer
the survey to provide feedback on technical assistance, school visits, and monitoring & evaluation activities
carried out at the school level. The online survey questionnaire can be accessed starting from January 30 to
February 15, 2023 through this link: bit.ly/ReDistrictingSurvey2023

All responses and information that will be gathered shall be treated with confidentiality in compliance with the
Data Privacy Act of 2012. The personal information of all respondents will be analyzed to create a demographic
profile that may be used to inform key decision-makers and stakeholders to help ensure that succeeding
programs, projects, and activities are aligned with DepEd goals and objectives.

For questions and/or clarification, please contact Ms. Pia P. Pangilinan of the BHROD-OED through email at
bhrod.oed@deped.gov.ph_or you may call at this telephone number 8633-5375.

Thank you very much and please help us in improving our service by answering our survey form:
https:/ /forms.gle/uNadBwKJghhFstSh7

Sincerely,

Pia Pangilinan
PDO Il - OED

Office of the Undersecretary for Human Resource and Org: I D
National Ed s Academy of the Philippines,

. Teacher Education Councif Secretariat, and

i DepEd Employees’ Associations éocrdlnatlng Office

/ Tel. No.: (02) 8633-7206 Telefax No.: {02) 8631-8494

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Depkd Complex, Meralco Ave,, Pasig City 1600

This ication may conlain or privileged infc and Is Intended solely for the individual or entity to whom it Is originatly add d. Any discl , copying, ion, or any action taken in
reliance fo it by others, other than the intended reciplent, Is strictly prohibited. The opini lusi and st;

P in this are those of the sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
the Department of Education.

This may contaln co or privileged and Is intended solely for the individual or entity to whom it is originally addi d. Any disch , copying, di ination, or any aclion ltaken in
reliance to it by others, other than the Intended

ipfent, is strictly prohibited. The opinions, fusie and pi d in this are those of the sendar and may not necessarily reflect the views of
the Department of Education.

.m [DM-OUHROD-2023-0132] Survey on the Revision of School Redistricting Policy.pdf
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Republika ng Pilipinag

- Pepartment of Education

OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY

HUMAN RESOURCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL DEVELOPMENT,
NATIONAL EDUCATORS’ ACADEMY OF THE PHILIPPINES, AND
TEACHER EDUCATION COUNCIL SECRETARIAT

MEMORANDUM
DM-OUHROD-2023-0132

FOR : UNDERSECRETARIES
ASSISTANT SECRETARIES
BUREAU AND SERVICE DIRECTORS
REGIONAL DIRECTORS
SCHOOL DIVISION SUPERINTENDENTS
SCHOOL HEADS
ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

N
FROM GLORIA IL-MERCADO ff
Undersecretary for Human Resotrce and Organizational
Development, National Educators’ Academy of the Philippines, and
Teachers Education Council Secretariat

SUBJECT : SURVEY ON THE REVISION OF SCHOOL REDISTRICTING
’ POLICY
DATE : January 26, 2023

This refers to DepEd Memorandum No. 057, s. 2021, or the Moratorium on the
Request for School Redistricting and Schools Division Reclassification, which
provided guidance to the field offices as regards to the piece meal request on the
creation of new districts within a Schools Division Office. - Specifically, said
memorandum states that:

All redistricting requests endorsed to DepEd CO, including those that are
pending for tagging in the Learner Information System (LIS) and Basic
Education Information System (EBEIS) from Regions and SDOs shall be put
on hold until an updated policy and guidelines related to school
redistricting have been issued. Likewise, request for SDO size

reclassification shall also be held in abeyance until the redistricting
policy has been issued. v

Relatively, preliminary activities for the issuance of an updated policy were initiated
such as creation of a technical working group who will review existing policies, data
gathering on existing guidelines used by field offices in redistricting clusters of schools,
and review and revision of job descriptions of related teaching positions at the RO &

Room 102, Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meraico Ave., Pasig City 1600
Telephone Nos.: (+632) 86337206, (+632) 86318494, (+632) 86366549
Email Address: usec.hrod@deped.gov.ph | Website: www.deped.gov.ph
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SDOs, These preparétory activities are necessary to revise énd update the school
redistricting standards which was based on the 1997 DECS-DBM staffing standards.

In this regard, the Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development —
Organization Effectiveness Division will be conducting an online Survey on the .
Revision of School Redistricting Standards that intends to gather evidence-based
data from target respondents from the Central, Regions, Schools Division Offices and
Schools/ Learning Centers.

Target respondents for the survey are School Heads, Teachers, and Non-Teaching Staff
from Schools/Learning Centers. Personnel from the Central and Field Offices who
interact with schools are also encouraged to answer the survey to provide feedback on
technical assistance, school visits, and monitoring & evaluation activities carried out
at the school level. The online survey questionnaire can be accessed starting from

// January 30 to February 15, 2023  through  this  link:
https:/ /bit.ly/DepEdRedistrictingSurvey :

All responses and information that will be gathered shall be treated with confidentiality
in compliance with the Data Privacy Act of 2012, The personal information of all
respondents will be fanalyzed to create a demographic profile that may be used to
inform key decision-makers and stakeholders to help ensure that succeeding
programs, projects, and activities are aligned with DepEd goals and objectives.

For questions and/ or clarification, please contact Ms. Pia P. Pangilinan of the
BHROD-OED through email at bhrod.ced@deped.gov.ph or you may call at this
telephone number 8633-5375.

Thank you.

BHROD-OED /PPPangilinan.

Room 102, Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meraico Avé., Pasig CI(v 1600
Telephone Nos.: (+632) 863372086, {+632) 86318494, (+632) 86366549
Email Address: usec.hrod@deped.gov.ph | Website: www.deped.gov.ph’



